
 

 

 

6 November 2023 

At the conclusion of the Housing for All Committee 

 

Cultural and Creative Committee 
 



Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship – Cultural Grants 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Cultural and Creative Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 18 September 2023 

1

Item 1.



Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship – Cultural Grants 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required.  

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision.  

The City advertised the following programs in the annual Grants and Sponsorship Program: 

• Festivals and Events Sponsorship Tier 1 General Festivals and Events; and 

• Festivals and Events Sponsorship Tier 2 Major Festivals and Events.  

For the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program (Tier 1 and Tier 2), 135 eligible 
applications were received. This report recommends a total of 45 grants to a total value of 
$1,337,500 in cash and $757,537 value-in-kind for payment in the 2023/24 financial year. 

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans.  

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

This report also requests Council approve the amendment of a previously approved Creative 
Grant. On 19 June 2023, a Creative Grant of $25,000 in cash funding was approved to 
Elizabeth Margaret Muldoon however the applicant has since requested the grant include 
Auspicious Arts Projects Inc as the auspicing organisation. 

  

1

Item 3.



Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value-in-kind recommendations for the Festivals and 
Events Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value-in-kind for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council approve the amendment to the Creative Grant to Elizabeth Margaret Muldoon 
for $25,000 in cash funding, which was approved by Council on 19 June 2023 to 
include Auspicious Arts Projects Inc as the auspicing organisation; 

(D) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship 
Program 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship 
Program 

  

2



Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 25 July 2023, the City announced the grants program as being open for application 
on the City's website, with grant applications closing on 22 August 2023. 

3. This cultural program was promoted: 

(a) Festivals and Events Sponsorship program. 

4. Information about these grant programs (such as application dates, guidelines, and 
eligibility criteria) was made available on the City's website. The City actively promoted 
the grant programs through the corporate website, content marketing, e-newsletters, 
paid and organic social media (Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn) and AdWords. Email 
campaigns were utilised to target interested parties who have applied previously for 
grants at the City or who have expressed an interest in the City's programs. 

5. As per the Grants and Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the Festivals and Events 
Sponsorship program is open to not-for-profit organisations, for-profit organisations, 
government departments, sole traders and individuals or unincorporated community 
groups auspiced by a not-for-profit or for-profit organisation that is eligible to apply in 
their own right. 

6. A total of 52 eligible 
[...]
r multi-year funding, large 
scale audience or market reach and national or international brand awareness. 

11. The assessment meetings for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program were 
held on 18 and 20 September 2023. Separate assessment meetings were held for Tier 
1 - General festival and events and Tier 2 - Major festivals and events to ensure grant 
applicants were assessed against the relevant assessment criteria. The assessment 
panels consisted of City staff from the City Business and Safety, Creative City, Social 
City, Strategy and Urban Analytics Teams, with specialist input from the City Access & 
Transport, City Business & Safety, City Greening & Leisure, Cleansing & Waste, 
Creative City, Indigenous Leadership and Engagement, Social City, Strategy and 
Urban Analytics and Venue Management Teams. 

12. Once recommended applications are approved by Council, a contract is developed 
which includes conditions that must be adhered to and acquitted against. 

13. It is expected that all successful applicants will work cooperatively with relevant City 
staff throughout the project for which they have received funding. 

14. All grants and sponsorships are recommended on the condition that any required 
approvals, permits and development consents are obtained by the applicant. 

Festivals and Events Sponsorship 

15. The applications recommended for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program are 
outlined in Attachment A to this report. 

4



Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 
 

 

16. The Festivals and Events Sponsorship program budget is set out below: 

Total budget for 2023/24 $5,405,000 

Less: Total cash committed to previously approved applications ($4,067,500) 

Total cash available  $1,337,500 

Total number of eligible applications this allocation 135 

Total cash value requested from applications $6,865,502 

Total value-in-kind support requested from applications $1,840,851 

Total number of applications recommended for cas
[...]
ommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Shopfront Arts Co-
op Ltd 

ArtsLab 2024: Two 
Festivals of New 
Work by Emerging 
Artists 

A bi-annual artist's festival 
in Redfern, showcasing 
new work from emerging 
artists, amplifying diverse 
voices and stories through 
contemporary forms. 

$20,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

$15,000 Nil Nil 

Social Enterprise 
Council of NSW & 
ACT (SECNA) Ltd 

Social Enterprise 
Festival 

A festival at the University 
of Technology Sydney for 
community leaders, 
aspiring changemakers 
and conscious consumers 
to meet, learn about and 
buy from social 
enterprises in an 
engaging, family friendly 
environment. 

$50,000 (Year 1 

- 23/24) 
$50,000 (Year 2 

- 24/25) 
$50,000 (Year 3 

- 25/26) 

 Nil 
 
 

$30,000 (Year 1 
only) 

Nil Applicant to submit a 
revised budget 

St Vincent De Paul 
Society NSW 

Powerful Owl 
Community 
Parade 

A community-led, 
creative, inclusive, non-
confrontational and 
engaging community 
event aimed at growing 
local community pride and 
connection in 
Woolloomooloo. 

$45,584 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

$25,000 Nil Nil 

Sydney 
Improvised Music 
Association 
Incorporated 

Sydney 
International 
Women's Jazz 
Festival 

An annual ten-day music 
festival that celebrates 
women in jazz and 
activates venues across 
the local area, including 
development 
opportunities for 
musicians through its 
artist-in-residence, 
commissioning and 
mentor programs. 

$45,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

$30,000 Nil Nil 

The Aurora Group 
- A Ruby 
Foundation 
Limited 

The Aurora Ball - 
25th Anniversary 

An annual fundraising 
event at Sydney Town 
Hall raising funds for 
LGBTIQA+ organisations 
supporting mental health, 
First Nations, queer youth 
and elders, CALD, trans 
and gender diverse 
communities. 

$25,000 

 
 

Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $17,620 
 

Nil Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of 
$17,620 

Nil 

14



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 
[...]

presenting original live 
music from diverse acts. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil 
 
 

$15,000 Nil Nil 

15



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Weave Youth & 
Community 
Services Ltd 

Mad Pride – A 
Youth-Led Mental 
Health Community 
Event 

An annual youth-led 
series of events across 
the local government area 
for Mental Health Month 
celebrating the creative 
achievements of young 
people and breaking 
down the stigma 
associated with mental 
health challenges. 

$23,000 (Year 1 

- 23/24) 
$24,610 (Year 2 

- 24/25) 
$26,333 (Year 3 

- 25/26) 

Nil  
 
 

$20,000 (Year 1 
- 23/24)  

$20,000 (Year 2 
- 24/25)  

$20,000 (Year 3 
- 25/26) 

Nil Nil 

Wheelchair Sports 
NSW/ACT 
Incorporated 

The Wheelchair 
Sports Summer 
Down Under 
Festival 

An annual festival of 
wheelchair sporting 
events in the local area 
including a Mentor Clinic, 
the GIO Oz Day 10k 
Wheelchair Road Race 
and Wheelchair 
Basketball. 

$19,788 Nil $12,650 Nil Funding to go 
towards Mentor 

Clinic and 
Wheelchair 

Basketball/AFL 
sessions 

YCK Laneways 
Association Inc 

Cross Pollination A month-long festival of 
cultural activations and 
collaborative food and 
beverage events featuring 
businesses and artists 
from other business 
precincts in the inner city. 

$50,000 

 
 

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $5,400 
 

Nil Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $5,400 

Nil 

 

  

16



 

 

Recommended for Funding: Tier 2 – Major Festivals and Events 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

News Life Media 

Pty Limited 

Vogue American 

Express Fashion's 

Night Out 2024 

An annual one-night-only 

shopping event held in the 

Pitt Street Mall and 

surrounds, designed to 

combat the challenges
[...]
s Pty. 
Limited 

Luminaries - Selby and 
Friends Tour 2 

A concert at the City Recital Hall for students and the 
general public to farewell the Goldner String Quartet. 

$15,000 Nil  
 

Miracle Babies 
Foundation Ltd 

Miracle Moon Walk An annual one day walking event starting and finishing at 
Pirrama Park, Pyrmont promoting connectedness and 
inclusivity and supporting families of babies born 
premature or critically ill. 

$44,721 

 

 

Nil  
 
 

Museum Of 
Contemporary Art Limited 

MCA Artbar A quarterly curated event series featuring contemporary 
art, live music, roaming performances, multi-sensory 
installations and workshops at the Museum of 
Contemporary Art Australia. 

$50,000 (Year 1 - 23/24) 

$50,000 (Year 2 - 24/25) 

$50,000 (Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil  
 
 

Mygivingcircle Pty Ltd Sydney Has Heart Gala 
Night 

A gala event in the local area with bands, speakers and 
fundraising opportunities for smaller, local charities, not 
for profits and community groups helping them raise 
awareness and funds online. 

$22,000 

 

 

Nil  
 
 

24



 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description $ Amount Requested VIK Requested 

National ELT 
Accreditation Scheme 
Limited 

National ELT (English 
Language Teaching) 
Accreditation Scheme 
Management Conference 
2024 

An annual conference at the University of Technology 
Sydney for English Language Teaching professionals in 
Australasia which fosters collaboration, industry 
advancements, and educational excellence. 

$50,000 (Year 1 - 23/24) 

$50,000 (Year 2 - 24/25) 

$50,000 (Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil  

NSW Police Force Plunkett Street School 
Mentoring Program 2024 

A series of events mentoring school children from Plunket 
Street Public School comprising a soccer skills program, 
an interschool competition and surfing program. 

$6,000 

 

Nil  
 
 

Older Women's Network 
New South Wales Inc 

Capturing Joy: Sharing 
the Treasures of Older 
Women 

A three month exhibition at Victoria Street,
[...]
The Surry Hills Creative 
Precinct Incorporated 

Heart of Surry Hills - 
Retail 

A month long festival in Surry Hills showcasing retail 
businesses in the area during Mardi Gras season. 

$50,000 

 

Nil  
 

The Trustee For Alist 
Entertainment 

Multicultural Comedy 
Gala 

A celebration of diversity with a star-studded line up of 
Australian multicultural comedy headliners, poking fun at 
everything that makes us different, but so much the 
same. 

$26,210 

 

 

Nil  
 
 

The Trustee for Odd 
Culture Trust 

Pleasure Club Opening 
Month 

A series of events in Newtown supporting the opening of 
a club that enhances the live music of the area. 

$38,000 Nil  
 
 

The trustee for Smart 
Recovery Trust 

20th Anniversary 
Conference and Awards 
Night 

A conference and awards night at Yirranma Place, to 
recognise outstanding contributions and advancements in 
addiction recovery. 

$50,000 

 

Nil  
 
 

The Youth Impact 
Foundation Ltd 

Big Prototyping Session 
2024 

A Youth Week event at Sydney Town Hall where young 
people will be supported to prototype, test, and iterate 
new definitions and mechanisms of accountability from 
the institutions of society. 

$50,000 

 

 

Venue hire fee waiver to 
the value of $58,734 

 
 

Transcend Australia 
Limited as auspice for 
Trans and Gender 
Diverse Kids Australia 

Trans and Gender 
Diverse Kids Family Fun 
Day 

A series of events in Erskineville to celebrate, empower 
and support transgender and gender diverse youths and 
their families. 

$10,530 

 

Nil  
 
 

University Of New South 
Wales 

The 9th Asian Particle 
Technology Symposium 

A symposium in the inner city for Asian scientists, 
policymakers, and industry partners to exchange 
knowledge and insights on various aspects of particle 
technology. 

$50,000 

 

Nil  
 
 

Vegan NSW Inc Sydney Vegan Market Monthly retail markets at the Entertainment Quarter 
creating an opportunity for the community to gather, 
create social connection, and to learn about healthy 
vegan living. 

$40,000 
 

Nil  
 
 

27



 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description $ Amount Requested VIK Requested 

Vicinity Centres Pm Pty 
Ltd 

Queen Victoria Building 
Christmas Markets 

An annual event at the Queen Victoria Building 
celebrating  Australian producers, makers and artisans 
and the Aboriginal and Torres Straits Islander designed 
Christmas tree. 

$50,000 
 

Nil  
 
 

Vicinity Centres Pm Pty 
Ltd 

The Strand Arcade 
Evening with our 
Designers 

An annual event at the Strand Arcade celebrating local 
fashion designers and supporting local retailers. 

$50,000 Nil  
 
 

Wavia Consulting Pty Ltd Activate A monthly series of events at Stone and Chalk, Sydney 
that will expand the mindset and networks of the 
organisations cohort with international experts sharing 
their knowledge and research. 

$50,000 (Year 1 - 23/24) 
$50,000 (Year 2 - 24/25) 
$50,000 (Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil  
 
 

Your Shot Academy 
Australia Pty Ltd 

Your Shot - Skills 
Development and 
Showcase for Emerging  
Artists 

An inclusive program of events cultivating aspiring artists 
through technical skills development with established 
NSW artists followed by a creative works showcase 
across four events in Darling Harbour. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

 

28


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship – Cultural Grants
	Attachment A - Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship Program




Minutes of the meeting


Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Cultural and Creative Committee - 6 November 2023 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon (Deputy 

Chair), Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne 

Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 4.07pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

The meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee concluded at 4.37pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Gannon, seconded by Councillor Worling –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee of Monday 11 September, 
as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor HY William Chan disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on 
the agenda, in that he has been involved with the following: 

• City2 Surf as a participant in 2022 and 2023 

• University of New South Wales (UNSW) as a guest lecturer in 2023 

• University of Sydney as a casual academic in 2022 

• University of Technology Sydney (UTS) as a guest lecturer in 2022 

• Social Enterprise Council of NSW & ACT (SECNA) Ltd in its activities in 2021 

• Wheelchair Sports NSW/ACT as a race volunteer in 2021 

• Spark Festival as a speaker in 2020 and 2021 

• Museum of Contemporary Art in the GeneratioNext program 

Councillor Chan considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because his involvement in the organisations have been 
separate to the organisations’ grant applications and he was not aware of their grant applications. 



Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 

 
Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the 
agenda in that she has attended meetings or events, or exchanged emails, as part of her normal 
work as a Councillor, with, or at events organised by , applicants for the Cultural Grants, over the 
last 12 months. This includes with the Glebe Youth Service (recommended for one grant, and not 
recommended for another), Social Enterprise Council of NSW & ACT (SECNA) Ltd (recommended 
for a grant) and Counterpoint Community Services (recommended for a grant). 

Councillor Ellsmore considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does 
not require further action in the circumstances because she does not have any decision-making or 
financial connection with any organisations applying for a grant, was not aware of the grant 
applications before they were made, and did not provide advice in relation of the grant applications. 

Councillor Robert Kok disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the 
agenda in that Seymour Nights were recommended for a grant.  

Councillor Kok considered that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because he was not aware of their application for the 
grant and the recommendations until the Committee paper became available and he had not 
discussed these grants with the recipient. Councillor Kok did not have any contact with the 
applicant nor had they contacted him about their grant application. 

Councillor Adam Worling disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the 
agenda, in that: 

• the Sydney Film Festival was recommended for funding for Tier 2 – Major Festivals and 
Events. He has been attending and an active subscriber to the Sydney Film Festival for 
12 years;  

• New Life Media Pty Ltd was recommended for funding for Tier 2 – Major Festivals and 
Events for the Vogue American Express Fashion’s Night Out 2024. Councillor Worling 
recently sat front row at Vogue FNO’s 2023 event and represented the Lord Mayor at 
the trade launch. He has also worked in fashion for 30 years which has meant there 
has been a lot of cross over with his clients and this event; and 

• the Australian LGBTIQA+ organisation, The Aurora Group – A Ruby Foundation 
Limited, has been recommended for funding. In 2023, he attended the fundraising 
event Aurora Ball at Sydney Town Hall and made a personal donation to this charity. 

Councillor Worling considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does 
not require further action in the circumstances because he had no prior knowledge about these 
applications or their success until reading the Committee papers, and he did not discuss the 
application or grant in any way with the organisations. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee. 

 



Cultural and Creative Committee 6 November 2023 

 

 

The Cultural and Creative Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship – Cultural Grants 

It is resolved that:  

(A) Council approve the cash and value-in-kind recommendations for the Festivals and Events 
Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;  

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value-in-
kind for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment B to the 
subject report;  

(C) Council approve the amendment to the Creative Grant to Elizabeth Margaret Muldoon for 
$25,000 in cash funding, which was approved by Council on 19 June 2023 to include 
Auspicious Arts Projects Inc as the auspicing organisation;  

(D) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST;  

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and  

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Gannon, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried on the following show of 
hands: 

Ayes (8)  The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok Scott and 
Worling 

Noes (2)  Councillors Ellsmore* and Weldon*. 

Carried. 

*Note – Councillors Ellsmore and Weldon abstained from voting on this matter. Pursuant to the 
provisions of clause 10.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors Ellsmore and Weldon are 
taken to have voted against the motion.) 

S117676 

Speakers 

Christopher Tooher (Sydney Festival) and Cr Michael Mijatovic (Serbian Festival and Fairfield City 
Councillor) addressed the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee on Item 3. 


